

Case No. 17-4125

United States Court Of Appeals
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

WALID JAMMAL, ET AL,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

AMERICAN FAMILY INSURANCE COMPANY, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Ohio, No. 1:13-cv-00437-DCN**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN COUNCIL OF
LIFE INSURERS IN SUPPORT OF AMERICAN FAMILY INSURANCE
COMPANY AND REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S CERTIFIED
OPINION**

Paulo B. McKeeby
Ronald E. Manthey
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
1717 Main Street
Suite 3200
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: 214.466.4000
Fax: 214.466.4001
Paulo.Mckeeby@morganlewis.com
Ron.Manthey@morganlewis.com

*Attorneys for American Council of
Life Insurers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| STATEMENT OF PARTY CONSENT | 1 |
| IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION WILL RESULT IN A LACK OF PREDICTABILITY AND WILL RESTRICT OR ELIMINATE THE OPPORTUNITY FOR INDIVIDUALS TO OPERATE AND PROFIT FROM THEIR OWN BUSINESSES | 4 |
| II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION IS AGAINST THE OVERWHELMING WEIGHT OF AUTHORITY AND DISCOUNTS CRITICAL FACTORS ON WHICH COURTS HAVE RELIED IN REACHING CLASSIFICATION DETERMINATIONS..... | 6 |
| A. Payment by Commissions..... | 8 |
| B. Ability to Control Schedule and Work Unsupervised | 9 |
| C. Investment in Equipment and Other Instrumentalities | 10 |
| D. Ability to Hire Staff | 11 |
| III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION RELIED ON FACTORS THAT ARE NOT RELEVANT TO CONTROL | 13 |
| A. Ownership of Customer Information and Restrictions on Competition..... | 14 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| B. | Sales Goals, Minimum Production Requirements and the Existence of Managerial “Chains of Command”..... | 17 |
| C. | Control of Advertising and Marketing Materials | 19 |
| IV. | THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE APPLICABLE BURDENS OF PROOF UNDER <i>DARDEN</i> | 20 |
| V. | CONCLUSION | 21 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 23 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barnhart v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.,
141 F.3d 1310 (9th Cir. 1998)8, 18

Birchem v. Knights of Columbus,
116 F.3d 310 (8th Cir. 1997)8

Butts v. C.I.R.,
66 T.C.M. (CCH) 1041 (1993), *aff'd*, 49 F.3d 713
(11th Cir. 1995).....7, 12, 14, 15

Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid,
490 U.S. 730 (1989).....6

Knight v. United Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.,
950 F.2d 377 (7th Cir. 1991)8, 9, 16

Lilley v. BTM Corp.,
958 F.2d 746 (6th Cir. 1992)20

Murray v. Principal Fin. Group, Inc.,
613 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2010)7, 8, 9, 17

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden,
503 U.S. 318 (1992).....*passim*

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Mortensen,
606 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2010)7, 14, 16

Oestman v. Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Co.,
958 F.2d 303 (10th Cir. 1992)*passim*

Schwieger v. Farm Bureau Ins. Co. of Neb.,
207 F.3d 480 (8th Cir. 2000)*passim*

Ware v. U.S.,
67 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 1995)7, 8, 16

Weary v. Cochran,
377 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2004)6, 8, 9, 11

Wortham v. Am. Family Ins. Group,
385 F.3d 1139,1140–41 (8th Cir. 2004)11
